
WIOA SUBGRANT AGREEMENT 

Office of Economic and Workforce Development 

PASS-THROUGH ENTITY: 
State of California 
Employment Development Dept. 
Central Office Workforce 
Services Division 
P.O.Box 826880, MIC 69 
Sacramento, CA 94280-0001 

SUBGRANT NO: AA011035 
MODIFICATION NO: 7 

SUBRECIPIENT CODE: SFO 
UNIQUE ENTITY NO: 788656416 

INDIRECT COST RATE: 18.89 

SUBRECIPIENT: Office of Economic and 
Workforce Development 
1 SOUTH VAN NESS AVENUE 
5TH FLOOR 

GOVERNMENTAL SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 
ENTITY: 

Yes 

This Subgrant Agreement is entered into by and between the State of California, Employment Development 
Department, hereinafter the Pass-through Entity, and the Office of Economic and Workforce Development, 
hereinafter the Subrecipient. The Subrecipient agrees to operate a program in accordance with the provisions of this 
Subgrant and to have an approved Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Local Plan for the above named 
Pass-through Entity filed with the Pass-through Entity pursuant to the WIOA. This modification consists of this sheet 
and those of the following exhibits, which are attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof: 

Funding Detail Chart 
COVID-19 Employment Recovery NDWG 

ALLOCATION(s) 
The Pass-through Entity agrees to reimburse the 
Subrecipient not to exceed the amount listed 
hereinafter 'TOT AL' 

PRIOR AMOUNT 
INCREASE/DECREASE: 

TOTAL: 

$5,949,221.00 
$800,000.00 

$6,749,221.00 

I
TERM OF AGREEMENT Terms of Exhibits are as 

From:4/1/2019 To: 3/31/2022 designated on each exhibit 

PURPOSE: The purpose of this modification is to incorporate $800,000 of National Dislocated Worker Grant funds to 
the COVID-19 Employment Recovery NDWG Project in grant code 1194. 

APPROVED FOR PASS-THROUGH ENTITY(EDD) APPROVED FOR SUBRECIPIENT (By Signature) 
(By Signature) Unilateral modification. Subrecipient Signature not 

Name and Title 
JAIME GUTIERREZ 
CHIEF 
CENTRAL OFFICE WORKFORCE SERVICES 
DIVISION 

I hereby certify that to my knowledge, the budgeted 
funds are available for the period and purpose of 
expenditures as stated herein 

Signature of EDD Accounting Officer 

Budget item: 7100 

Chapter: 023 

Fund: 0869 

Statute: 2019 

Budgetary Attachment: No 

FY: 19/20 

required 

Name and Title 

This agreement does not fall within the meaning of Section 
10295 of Chapter 2 of Part 2 of Division 2 of the Public 
Contract Code of the State of California and pursuant to 58 
OPS Cal. Atty. Gen 586, is exempt from review or approval of 
the Dept. of General Services and the Dept. of Finance 

Page 1 of 4 



Office of Economic and Workforce 

SUBGRANTAGREEMENT 
FUNDING DETAIL SHEET 

I. Allocation 

SUBGRANT NO:AA011035 
MODIFICATION N0:7 

Development 
Funding Source Increase f Decrease r Adjusted -+- ---+ Allocation 

WIA/WIOA 15% ·Governor's 
Discretionary 
96470 1173 Workforce Accelerator Fund 
(WAF) 8.0PY19/20 
04/01/2020 to 09/30/2021 Prog/Element 
61/40 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.258 

Total WIA/WIOA 15% • Governor's 
Discretionary 

WIA/WIOA 25% • Dislocated Worker 
Rapid Response + 
98420 1187 Underserved COVID-19 
Impacted Individuals Grants 
03/01/2020 to 09/30/2020 Prog/Element 
61no Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.278 

98420 1204 COVID-19 Layoff Aversion 
Support (SFO) 
04/01/2019 to 03/31/2022 Prog/Element 
61no Ref 001 Fed catlg 17.278 

98420 1204 COVID-19 Layoff Aversion 
Support (SFO) 
05/01/2020 to 03/31/2022 Prog/Element 
61nO Ref001 Fed Catlg 17.278 

9621 O 292 Rapid Response Layoff 
Aversion 
07/01/2019 to 06/30/2021 Prog/Element 
61nO Ref001 Fed Catlg 17.278 

98420 293 Rapid Response Layoff 
Aversion 
10/01/2019 to 06/30/2021 Prog/Element 
61no Ref001 Fed catlg 17.278 

Total WIA/WIOA 25% • Dislocated 
Worker Rapid Response 

WIA/WIOA Fonnula 

$150,000.00 

$150,000.00 

$675,000.00 

$0.00 

$999,950.00 

$15,884.00 

$75,362.00 

$1, 766, 196.00 

96150 201 Adult Formula RD 1 $172,657.00 
07/01/2019 to 06/30/2021 Prog/Element 
61/90Ref101 Fed Catlg 17.258 

98280 202 Adult Formula Rd 2 $920,454.00 
10/01/2019 to 06/30/2021 Prog/Element 
61/90Ref101 Fed Catlg 17.258 

96100 301 Youth Formula Rd 1 $982,197.00 
04/01/2019 to 06/30/2021 Prog/Element 
61/90Ref101 Fed Catlg 17.259 

96100 302 Youth Formula $2,906.00 
04/01/2019 to 06/30/2021 Prog/Element 
61/90Ref101 Fed Catlg 17.259 

96200 501 Dislocated Worker Rd 1 $277,373.00 
07/01/2019 to 06/30/2021 Prog/Element 
61/90Ref101 Fed Catlg 17.278 

Total WIA/WIOA Fonnula $2,355,587.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $150,000.0o 

$0.00 $0.00 $675,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $999,950.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $15,884.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $75,362.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,766,196.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $172,657.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $920,454.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $982, 197.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,906.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $277,373.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,355,587.00 

Page 2 of 4 



Office of Economic and Workforce 
Development 

SUBGRANTAGREEMENT 
FUNDING DETAIL SHEET 

I. Allocation 

SUBGRANT NO:AA011035 
MODIFICATION N0:7 

Funding Source ~rior Amoun~ 

WIA/WIOA National Emergency Grant 

93870 1194 COVID-19 Employment $0.00 

Increase L Decrease ___[ Adjusted 
Allocation 

$800,000.00 $0.00 $800,000.00 
Recovery NDWG 
04/10/2020 to 03/31/2022 Prog/Element 

6211 O Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17 .277 
Total WIA/WIOA National Emergency 

Grant 
$0.00 $800,000.00 $0.00 $800,000.00 

SUBGRANTAGREEMENT 
FUNDING DETAIL SHEET 

SUBGRANT NO:AA011035 
MODIFICATION N0:7 

Office of Economic and Workforce I. Allocation 
Development 

Funding Source ~rior Amount~ 

WIA/WIOA 25% • Dislocated Worker 

Increase ..+=- Decrease 

Rapid Response 
9621 O 540 Rapid Response by Fonnula $62,913.00 $0.00 
07/01/2019 to 06/30/2021 Prog/Element 
61/70Ref001 Fed Catlg 17.278 

98420 541 Rapid Response by Fonnula $298,500.00 $0.00 
10/01/2019 to 06/30/2021 Prog/Element 
61170 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.278 

Total WIA/WIOA 25% • Dislocated $361,413.00 $0.00 
Worker Rapid Response --

WIA/WIOA Formula 
--I 

9821 O 502 Dislocated Worker Rd 2 $1,316,025.00 $0.00 
10/01/2019 to 06/30/2021 Prog/Element 
61/90Ref101 Fed Catlg 17.278 

Total WIA/WIOA Formula $1,316,025.00 $0.00 

Grand Total: $5,949,221.00 $800,000.00 

All references are to the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014, Title I, unless 
otherwise noted. For modifications purposes only. All other terms and conditions of this exhibit 
............ -1 ....... 1 •• .-1..,,...::11 ,....,. __ .: .... _ ........... -1 ............. ,.. ............... ...1 

=+= 
Adjusted 
Allocation ... 

$0.00 $62,913.00 

$0.00 $298,500.00 

$0.00 $361,413.00 

$0.00 $1,316,025.00 

$0.00 $1,316,025.00 

$0.00 $6,749,221.00 

Page 3 of 4 



SUBGRANT NO:AA011035 
MODIFICATION NO: 7 

NARRATIVE 

SUBRECIPIENT:Office of Economic and Workforce Development 
FAIN NO: DW-34646-20-60-A-6 
FEDERAL AWARD DATE: 
FUNDING SOURCE: COVID-19 Employment Recovery NDWG - 1194 

TERM OF THESE FUNDS: 04/10/2020- 03/31/2022 

: u~~- ~i i~~ci; -~cici~ci ·by itii; ~~ciifi~",;ti~~ ;~ ii~ii~ci -t~-th·i~ -p~ri~ci -~~ci ·: 
:additionally limited by the recapture provisions applicable to this : 
:funding source. The state may at its discretion recapture funds : 
:obligated under this exhibit, if expenditure plans are not being met. : . 
' .... -----.... -----.... -----.... -----.... -----.... -----.... ---· 

PROGRAM NARRATIVE 

The purpose of this modification is to incorporate $800,000 of 
National Dislocated Worker Grant funds to the COVID-19 
Employment Recovery NDWG Project in grant code 1194. The 
term of these funds is from April 10, 2020 through March 31, 
2022. The project funds are limited to 50% of the total award until 
the department receives and approves the completed required 
subgrant exhibits within 60 days of the project's initiation. 

:i"iii; ~~hibii "a"d"ci~ i~ "a"~ci ~j~~~ ~~t·r~-pl~~~-th~ i~~~;-~~d -~~~diii~·n·; ~f ~-~Y ~ih~~ ~~hibii -i~~i~d~d -i~ "tiii~ • • • ·: 
:agreement which terms and conditions remain in full force and effect. : 
·--····-----····-----····-----····-----····-----····-----····-----····-----····-----····-----··· 

WIOA (2015) 

Page 4 of 4 


